

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Docket No. 58,389

MARK LEWIS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

GWENDOLYN L. HARRIS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appellate Division
Docket No. A-2244-03T5

Sat Below:

Hon. Skillman, P.J.A.D.,

Collester, J.A.D., and

Parrillo, J.A.D.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Lawrence S. Lustberg, Esq.
Megan Lewis, Esq.
GIBBONS, DEL DEO, DOLAN,
GRIFFINGER & VECCHIONE, P.C.
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 596-4500

David S. Buckel, Esq.
Susan L. Sommer, Esq.
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street
Suite 1500
New York, New York 10005
(212) 809-8585

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE HISTORY OF MARRIAGE AS A DIFFERENT-SEX INSTITUTION DOES NOT INSULATE THE LEGISLATURE’S EXCLUSIONARY MARRIAGE LAWS FROM CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE; THE COURT CAN AND MUST APPLY ITS ARTICLE I JURISPRUDENCE TO DETERMINE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE EXCLUSION.....	4
II. THE BALANCING TEST REQUIRES THE COURT TO CONSIDER PLAINTIFFS’ INTERESTS IN MARRIAGE, THE STATE’S INTRUSION ON THEM AND ITS PUBLIC NEEDS TO DO SO; THE STATE’S <i>AD HOC</i> BYPASS OF THE BALANCING TEST SHOULD NOT BE FOLLOWED.....	9
A. Plaintiff’s Interests In Directing The Course Of Their Private Lives In So Intimate A Matter As Marriage Are Extremely Weighty; Marriage Is A Fundamental Right For All And Historical Exclusions Do Not Justify Continuing Exclusion.....	11
B. The State Intrudes Profoundly On Plaintiffs’ Dignitary, Tangible And Intangible Interests In Marriage, Causing Them Great Harm And Denying Them Equal Treatment That Only Access To Marriage Can Provide.....	20

C. The State's Intrusion Blocks <i>Any</i> Meaningful Exercise Of The Right To Marry; The Separate And Inferior Status Created By The Domestic Partnership Act Is Not A Substitute.....	26
D. The Public Needs Advanced By The State And Suggested By Others Are Either Illegitimate Or So Divorced From The Reality Of Marriage Laws In Practice As To Have Little Or No Weight.....	29
III. THE REMEDY SHOULD END THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION ONCE AND FOR ALL.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<u>Baker v. Vermont</u> , 744 <u>A.2d</u> 864 (Vt. 1999).....	31, 33
<u>Bucca v. State</u> , 43 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 315 (Ch. Div. 1957).....	10
<u>Callen v. Sherman's, Inc.</u> , 92 <u>N.J.</u> 114 (1983)	21
<u>Citizens v. Bruning</u> , 368 <u>F.Supp.2d</u> 980 (D. Neb. 2005)	30
<u>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</u> , 160 <u>N.J.</u> 562 (1999)	33
<u>Deane v. Conaway</u> , 2006 <u>WL</u> 148145, (Baltimore City Cir. Ct. Jan. 20, 2006).....	29-30
<u>EGALE Canada Inc. v. Canada (Attorney Gen.)</u> , 2003 <u>CarswellBC</u> 1006 (2003).....	39
<u>Glon v. Amer. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</u> , 391 <u>U.S.</u> 73 (1968).....	8
<u>Goodridge v. Dep't of Public Health</u> , 798 <u>N.E.2d</u> 941 (Mass. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In the Matter of Lee Ann Grady</u> , 85 <u>N.J.</u> 235 (1981).....	14, 17, 24
<u>Greenberg v. Kimmelman</u> , 99 <u>N.J.</u> 552 (1985)	9, 11, 13
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 <u>U.S.</u> 479 (1965)	12
<u>Halpern v. Toronto (City)</u> , 2003 <u>CarswellOnt</u> 2159 (2003).....	28, 31
<u>In re Opinions of the Justices to the Senate</u> , 802 <u>N.E.2d</u> 565 (Mass. 2004).....	27, 39
<u>J.E.B. v. Alabama</u> , 511 <u>U.S.</u> 127 (1994)	24

<u>Jersey Shore Med. Center-Fitkin Hosp.</u> <u>v. Estate of Baum</u> , 84 <u>N.J.</u> 137 (1980)	22-23
<u>King v. South Jersey Nat'l Bank</u> , 66 <u>N.J.</u> 161 (1974)	11-12, 15
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 <u>U.S.</u> 558 (2003)	9, 12, 17, 25
<u>Levy v. Louisiana</u> , 391 <u>U.S.</u> 68 (1968)	8
<u>Lewis v. Harris</u> , 378 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 168 (App. Div. 2005)	6, 17, 30, 34
<u>Loving v. Virginia</u> , 388 <u>U.S.</u> 1 (1967)	24
<u>Matter of Quinlan</u> , 70 <u>N.J.</u> 10 (1976)	15, 18
<u>Mishlen v. Mishlen</u> , 305 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 643 (App. Div. 1997)	23
<u>Morrison v. Sadler</u> , 821 <u>N.E.2d</u> 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)	34
<u>Perez v. Lippold</u> , 198 <u>P.2d</u> 17 (Cal. 1948)	24
<u>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</u> , 165 <u>N.J.</u> 609 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Potter v. Murray City</u> , 760 <u>F.2d</u> 1065 (10 th Cir. 1985)	10
<u>Rinier v. State</u> , 273 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 135 (App. Div. 1994)	25
<u>Rutgers Council of AAUP Chapters v. Rutgers</u> , 298 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 442 (App. Div. 1997)	25
<u>State v. Saunders</u> , 75 <u>N.J.</u> 200 (1977)	<i>passim</i>

<u>Stanley v. Illinois</u> , 405 <u>U.S.</u> 645 (1972)	7, 8, 21
<u>Tomarchio v. Township of Greenwich</u> , 75 <u>N.J.</u> 62 (1977)	39
<u>Torres v. Torres</u> , 144 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 540 (Ch. Div. 1976)	10
<u>Troxel v. Granville</u> , 530 <u>U.S.</u> 57 (2000)	32
<u>Turner v. Safley</u> , 482 <u>U.S.</u> 78 (1987)	14
<u>United States v. Virginia</u> , 518 <u>U.S.</u> 515 (1996)	39
<u>United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</u> , 413 <u>U.S.</u> 528 (1973)	25
<u>V.C. v. M.J.B.</u> , 163 <u>N.J.</u> 200 (2000)	32, 35
<u>Washington v. Glucksberg</u> , 521 <u>U.S.</u> 702 (1997)	17
<u>Zablocki v. Redhail</u> , 434 <u>U.S.</u> 374 (1978)	6, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.J. Const., Art. I, par. 1	4
-----------------------------------	---

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 26:8A-1	28
-------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pam Belluck, <u>Massachusetts Rejects Bill to Eliminate Gay Marriage</u> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 15, 2005	27
--	----

Josh Benson, <u>Welcome to the Rainbow State</u> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 5, 2004, §14 (New Jersey)	29
Patrick J. Borchers, <u>The Essential Irrelevance of the Full Faith and Credit Clause to the Same-Sex Marriage Debate</u> , 38 Creighton Law Rev. 353 (2005)	30
David Chen, <u>Opponents Share Hour of Unkind Words</u> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 21, 2005.	28
3 Dr. George H. Gallup, <u>The Gallup Poll; Public Opinion, 1935 - 1971</u> (William P. Hansen et al. eds., 1972)	29
Gail Mathabane, <u>Gays Face Same Battle Interracial Couples Fought</u> , USA Today, Jan. 26, 2004	29
Nomination of J. John Roberts to the U.S. <u>Supreme Court: Hearing Before the S. Judiciary Comm.</u> , 2005 WL 2237049, 109th Cong. 2-3 (2005)	17-18
Rachel L. Swarns, <u>Census Portrait of Gay Couples Who Are Black</u> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 7, 2004	36
